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PROJECT SUMMARY 

PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE 
PRJ2023-002817-(5) 5/20/2025 
REQUESTED ENTITLEMENT(S)   
Yard Modification No. RPPL2023006469 
Oak Tree Permit (“OTP”) No. RPPL2023004186 
 

OWNER / APPLICANT MAP/EXHIBIT DATE 
Aykush Avakayan (Owner) July 18, 2024 

PROJECT OVERVIEW 
A request for a Yard Modification to authorize a three-foot-six inch west side yard setback in lieu of the required 
five-foot setback and a zero rear yard setback in lieu of the required 15-foot setback, and an OTP to authorize the 
removal of one non-heritage oak tree, and encroachment into the protected zone and crown reduction pruning of 
one non-heritage oak tree, identified as tree nos. 1 and 2 respectively, associated with the construction of a two-
family residence with an attached accessory dwelling unit (to be approved under separate related ministerial Site 
Plan Review No. RPPL2023003860). Both oak trees are identified as coast live oak in an oak tree report prepared 
by Arsen Margossian, Consulting Arborist, dated May 2, 2023. 

LOCATION ACCESS 
2653 Montrose Avenue, La Crescenta- Montrose Montrose Avenue 

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S) SITE AREA 
5610-029-050 0.23 Acre 

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN  ZONED DISTRICT PLANNING AREA 
General Plan Montrose West San Gabriel Valley 

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE 
H9 (Residential 9: 0 to 9 Dwelling Units per Acre) R-2 (Two-Family Residence) 

PROPOSED UNITS MAX DENSITY/UNITS COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT (“CSD”) 
N/A N/A La Crescenta- Montrose 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA) 
Class 1 Categorical Exemption – Existing Facilities 
Class 3 Categorical Exemption – New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures 
Class 4 Categorical Exemption – Minor Alterations to Land  

KEY ISSUES 
• Consistency with the General Plan 
• Satisfaction of the following portions of Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code: 

o Section 22.174.060 (Oak Tree Permit Findings) 
o Section 22.196.030 (Yard Modification Findings and Decision Requirements) 
o Chapter 22.328 (La Crescenta- Montrose CSD) 
o Section 22.18.040 (Development Standards for Residential Zones) 
o Section 22.140.640 (Accessory Dwelling Units and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units) 

CASE PLANNER: PHONE NUMBER: E-MAIL ADDRESS: 

Joshua Pereira (213) 893 - 7029 jpereira@planning.lacounty.gov 
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING 

DRAFT FINDINGS OF THE HEARING OFFICER 
AND ORDER 

PROJECT NO. PRJ2023-002817-(5) 
YARD MODIFICATION NO. RPPL2023006469 

OAK TREE PERMIT NO. RPPL2023004186 
 

RECITALS 

1. HEARING DATE(S). The Los Angeles County (“County”) Hearing Officer conducted a 
duly noticed public hearing on May 20, 2025, in the matter of Project No. PRJ2023-
002817-(5), consisting of Yard Modification No. RPPL2023006469 and Oak Tree 
Permit (“OTP”) No. RPPL2023004186 (“Project”).  
 

2. HEARING PROCEEDINGS.  Reserved.  
 

3. ENTITLEMENT(S) REQUESTED. The Permittee, Aykush Avakayan ("Permittee"), 
requests the Yard Modification to allow a reduced west side yard setback from the 
required five feet to three-foot-six-inch, and a reduced rear yard setback from the 
required 20 feet to zero in the R-2 (Two-Family Residence) Zone, associated with the 
development of a two-family residence and an attached accessory dwelling unit 
(“ADU”) on a property located at 2653 Montrose Avenue, in the unincorporated 
community of La Crescenta-Montrose (Assessor’s Parcel Number: 5610-029-050) 
("Project Site") pursuant to County Code Section 22.196.010 (Yard Modifications 
Applicability) 

 
4. ENTITLEMENT(S) REQUESTED. The Permittee requests an OTP to authorize the 

removal of one non-heritage oak tree (identified as Tree No. 1) and encroachment into 
the protected zone and crown reduction pruning of one non-heritage oak tree 
(identified as Tree No. 2) pursuant to County Code 22.174.030 (Oak Tree Permits 
Applicability). 

 
5. RELATED ENTITLEMENT(S): The Project is associated with the development of a 

two-family residence and proposed two-story attached accessory dwelling unit 
(“ADU”) (“associated development”), which will be authorized and reviewed under the 
separate Site Plan Review No. RPPL2023003860 (“related SPR”). 

 
6. PREVIOUS ENTITLEMENT(S). Certificate of Compliance No. 2023003701 was 

recorded on July 26, 2023. 
 

7. LAND USE DESIGNATION. The Project Site is located within the H9 (Residential 9: 0-
9 Dwelling Units per Acre) land use category of the County General Plan Land Use 
Policy Map.  
 

8. ZONING.  The Project Site is located in the West San Gabriel Valley Area Planning 
Area and within La Crescenta-Montrose Community Standard District (“CSD”), and is 
currently zoned R-2. 
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9. SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING   

 
LOCATION GENERAL PLAN 

LAND USE 
POLICY*1 

ZONING EXISTING USES 

NORTH H-9 R-1 (Single-Family 
Residence) 

Single-Family 
Residences 
(“SFRs”) 

EAST H-9 R-2 SFRs 
SOUTH City of Glendale City of Glendale SFRs 
WEST H30 (Residential 30 

- 20-30 dwelling 
units per acre) and 
City of Glendale 

R-3 (Limited 
Density Multiple 
Residence) and 
City of Glendale 

Multi-Family 
Residence (“MFR”) 

 
10. PROJECT AND SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION. 

 
A. Existing Site Conditions 

The Project Site is approximately 0.23 gross acre in size and consists of one legal 
lot. The Project Site is irregular in shape with gently sloping topography and is 
developed with a one-story SFR with an attached garage, and guest house and 
detached garage. The site currently has one oak tree on the premises (oak tree 
number 1), another oak tree on the neighboring property (oak tree number 2) and 
lastly, oak tree number three, which is not within the scope of work and off-site.  
 

B. Site Access 
The Project Site is accessible via Montrose Avenue, a 90-foot-wide Major Highway 
on the County Master Plan of Highways to the north. Primary access to the Project 
Site will be from Montrose Avenue.  
 

C. Site Plan 
The site plan depicts the Project Site with an existing one-story, 1,455 square-foot 
(“SF”) SFR with an attached garage, a 912 SF guest house and a 492 SF detached 
garage. The guest house and garage are proposed to be demolished due to a prior 
house fire. Oak Tree No. 1 is a non-heritage oak tree located toward the center of 
the property and marked for removal. Oak Tree No. 2 is a non-heritage oak tree 
located along the eastern property line and will be maintained on the Project Site. 
The site plan depicts the proposed two-family residence consisting of the existing 
SFR unit and existing attached garage as well as a new two-story attached unit with 
new attached garage. Attached to the two-family residence is a new two-story ADU 
at the rear of the new two-family residence with a shared common open space 
located on the roof, with common amenities such as a bathroom and storage 

 
1 The application was deemed complete on December 7, 2023, before the West San Gabriel Valley Area 
Plan came into effect on March 11, 2025. As such, the Project is subject to and currently reviewed under 
the General Plan then in effect at the time the application was deemed complete  
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space. The construction depicted on the site plan will be separately reviewed and 
approved under the related SPR. 

 

11. CEQA DETERMINATION. 
Prior to the Hearing Officer's public hearing on the Project, LA County Planning staff 
(“Staff”) determined that the Project qualified for Class 1 - Existing Facilities, Class 3-
New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, and Class 4  - Minor Alterations 
to Land categorical exemptions under the California Environmental Quality Act (Public 
Resources Code section 21000, et seq.) (“CEQA”) the State CEQA Guidelines, and 
the County Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines for the 
County.  
  
Class 1 exemptions consist of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, 
licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, 
mechanical equipment, or topographical features involving negligible or no expansion 
of existing or former use.  The Project includes a request to authorize a Yard 
Modification to allow a reduced west side yard setback and zero rear yard setback. The 
Project will continue the property's existing residential use, and the development 
footprint will not substantially expand what was previously existing. The Project Site 
has been used as an SFR since 1925. The Project Site and the surrounding properties 
have been altered from their natural conditions and exist in a fully developed part of La 
Crescenta-Montrose. The Project Site is currently occupied by an SFR, a guest house, 
an attached garage, and a detached garage; the remains of an existing guest house 
were previously damaged by a fire. This Yard Modification approval will allow the 
existing SFR to remain in place in its current location.  
 
Class 3 consists of the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small 
facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small 
structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another 
where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. The Project 
involves the proposed construction of a new two-family residence and ADU on the site, 
which includes modification of the existing single-family residence and existing 
attached garage to become part of the new two-family residence.  
 
Class 4 exemptions typically consist of alterations in the conditions of land where no 
removal of healthy, mature, or scenic trees are removed except for forestry or 
agricultural purposes. Pursuant to the Los Angeles County CEQA Reporting 
Procedures and Guidelines, the Class 4 exemption allows for the removal of one or two 
trees with a diameter less than 36 inches and not categorized as a heritage tree. The 
Project consists of one non-heritage oak tree removal and one non-heritage oak tree 
encroachment. Tree No. 1, which is proposed to be removed, has a 22-inch diameter; 
therefore, not categorized as a heritage tree. The Oak Tree identified as Tree No. 2 will 
be impacted with regular crown reductions and pruning, as stated in the Arborist report. 
Due to Project Site constraints, the proposed construction cannot be achieved without 
Tree No. 1 removal. Furthermore, this tree is not considered a scenic tree nor a scenic 
resource, which is intended to be viewed from the public realm. Other similarly sized 
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oak trees exist in the Project vicinity. This tree is in average health condition as 
analyzed in the Arborist report. The oak trees on site and the surrounding neighbors 
create an oak woodland. An oak woodland is made of the two oaks on-site and the 
neighbor's off-site tree, as noted in the site plan. The removal of two of the three oak 
trees would result in a potentially significant impact because the oaks "represent a 
significant portion of the existing population of the species"; however, conditions of the 
oak tree ordinance, which requires replacement at 2:1, would mitigate for this impact. 
Furthermore, the project only proposes the removal of one oak (oak tree number 1). 
Thus, not creating a significant effect/impact on the area.  
 
No exceptions to the Categorical Exemption are found to apply to the Project per 
section 15300.2 of the California Code of Regulations. The subject property is not 
located within or near an environmentally sensitive area, a historical resource, a 
hazardous waste site, or a scenic highway. The surrounding area is a developed 
residential neighborhood. The subject property and its surroundings are developed 
with roadways, driveways, utility poles and lines, buildings, ornamental landscaping, 
and other infrastructure. No significant effect due to unusual circumstances and no 
cumulative impacts are anticipated. 
 

12. COMMUNITY OUTREACH.  No community outreach was conducted at the time of the 
report preparation.  
 

13. PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has not received any comments at the time of the report 
preparation. 

 
14. AGENCY RECOMMENDATIONS. The County Fire Department, Forestry Division 

(“Forester”) recommended that the Project proceed to public hearing with required 
conditions of approval, in a letter dated August 6, 2024. The Forester also confirmed 
that the Oak Tree Report submitted by the Permittee is accurate and complete as to 
the location, size, condition and species of the oak trees on the Project Site and 
recommends several conditions of approval, which have been incorporated into this 
OTP.  

 
15. LEGAL NOTIFICATION. Pursuant to Sections 22.228.040 (Public Hearing) and 

22.174.040.E (Application with a Public Hearing) of the County Code, the community 
was properly notified of the public hearing by newspaper (Glendale Independent). On 
April 1, 2025, a total of 443 Notices of Public Hearing were mailed to those on the La 
Crescenta-Montrose Zoned District and OTP courtesy lists, and any additional 
interested parties within a 300-foot radius buffer.  Additionally, case materials were 
available on LA County Planning's website 

 

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY FINDINGS 

16. LAND USE POLICY. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with the 
General Plan’s Land Use Policy Map. The Project Site is designated H9, which is 
intended for single-family residences with a maximum residential density of nine units 
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per net acre. This Project is a request for a yard modification and oak tree permit to 
allow for the associated development of a new two-family residence and an ADU.   
 

17. GOALS AND POLICIES. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with 
the goals and policies of the General Plan. The following General Plan policies apply to 
the Project:  
• Goal LU 4: Infill development and redevelopment that strengthens and enhances 

communities. 
 

• Policy LU 4.1: Encourage infill development in urban and suburban areas on 
vacant, underutilized, and/or brownfield sites 

 
• Goal LU 7: Compatible land uses that complement neighborhood character and the 

natural environment. 
This Project is a request for a yard modification and OTP to allow the associated 
development of a two-family residence and attached ADU. The Project enhances 
the existing residential use by creating an additional unit and maximizing the 
development of a parcel within a developed area. 
 
By maintaining a residential use on the Project Site, the Project and the associated 
development will contribute to the preservation of the neighborhood's residential 
character and is, therefore, consistent with the uses of the underlying land use 
category. The Project will be required to plant two mitigation oak trees as a result of 
removing one non-heritage oak tree and encroaching into the protected zone of one 
other non-heritage oak tree; a third oak tree with a canopy over the Project Site will 
not be affected by the associated development.   

ZONING CODE CONSISTENCY FINDINGS   

18. PERMITTED USE IN ZONE.  The Hearing Officer finds that while the Project is a 
request for a yard modification for reduced side and rear yard setbacks and an OTP for 
one non-heritage removal and one non-heritage encroachment, the Project is 
consistent with the R-2 zoning classification as the associated development of a two-
family residence with attached ADU is permitted in the R-2 Zone pursuant to County 
Code Section 22.18.030 (Regulations for Residential Zones), 22.196.010 (Yard 
Modifications Applicability) and 22.174.030 (Oak Tree Permits Applicability). The 
proposed use will be reviewed and approved by the related SPR. 

 

19. YARD SETBACKS.   The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with the 
setback standards identified in County Code Section 22.18.040 (Development 
Standards for Residential Zones) after the approval of the requested Yard Modification.  
The existing SFR is nonconforming due to standards because it is sited within the 
required five-foot west side yard setback and within the 15-foot rear yard setback. One 
portion of the existing SFR wall nearly touches the rear property line. Attaching a new 
primary structure to the existing nonconforming SFR will trigger the application of the 
current development standards of the R-2 Zone. Pursuant to County Code Section 
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22.172.020 (Nonconforming Uses, Buildings and Structures), a nonconforming use or 
a building or structure nonconforming due to use and/or standards may be 
continuously maintained provided there is no alteration, enlargement, or addition to 
any building or structure; no increase in occupant load; nor any enlargement of area, 
space, or volume occupied by or devoted to such use. As the associated development 
results in the “alteration, enlargement, or addition…” of the existing SFR, the legal 
nonconforming status of its existing setbacks no longer applies. Therefore, a yard 
modification is required to reduce the now-applicable R-2 Zone yard setback 
requirements. While the project is requesting a yard modification, the proposed 
development of a two-family residence and the construction of a new accessory 
dwelling unit complies with the current height, parking, side yard setback to the east, 
and the overall design of the County Code. Pursuant to Sections 22.140.580 (Single-
Family Residences), 22.18.040 (Development Standards for Residential Zones) and 
22.140.520 (Residential Design Standards). The proposed structures will maintain a 
5-foot side yard setback (located to the east) and the ADU will be 5 feet away from the 
rear yard property line as an ADU can be located within 4 feet of the rear yard property 
line pursuant of County Code Section 22.140.640 (Accessory Dwelling Units). All yard 
setbacks will be reviewed and approved under separate permit (SPR No. 
RPPL2023003860). 
  

20. MAXIMUM HEIGHT 
The Hearing Officer finds that while the Project is a request for a yard modification for 
reduced side and rear yard setbacks and an OTP for one non-heritage removal and one 
non-heritage encroachment, the Project is consistent with the height requirements 
identified in County Code Section 22.18.044 D. (Development Standards for 
Residential Zones – Maximum Height), as the maximum height allowed is 35 feet and 
the height of the proposed structure is 34 feet-six-inches, below the maximum allowed. 
The proposed construction will be reviewed under separate permit. 

 
21. RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS 

The Hearing Office finds that while the Project is a request for a yard modification for 
reduced side and rear yard setbacks and an OTP for one non-heritage removal and one 
non-heritage encroachment, the Project is consistent with residential design standards 
identified in County Code Section 22.140.520 (Residential Design Standards) in that: 
 

a. 22.140.520 3. (Building and Site Access) All buildings shall have a minimum of 
one direct pedestrian pathway from an adjoining street sidewalk or public right-
of-way where sidewalks are not present to the front entrance of the building(s) 
or courtyard. The proposed Project will be designed to provide pedestrian 
access to the property. The proposed construction will be reviewed under 
separate permit. 
 

b. 22.140520 4. (Front Yards and Building Orientation) The primary dwelling unit 
of all single-unit buildings shall have at least one primary pedestrian entrance 
along the frontage oriented toward the primary adjoining street. The proposed 
Project has been designed to provide primary pedestrian entrance along the 
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frontage, oriented toward Montrose Avenue, the primary adjoining street. The 
proposed construction will be reviewed under separate permit. 

 
YARD MODIFICATION FINDINGS 
 
22. The Hearing Officer finds that topographic features, subdivision plans, or other site 

conditions create an unnecessary hardship or unreasonable regulation or make it 
obviously impractical to require compliance with the yard requirement or setback line.  
The Project proposes to reduce the west side yard setback from five feet to three feet 
six inches for its new but existing setback and the rear yard setback from 20 feet to 
nearly zero feet to accommodate the associated development of a two-family 
residence and attached ADU. The associated development incorporates the existing 
SFR’s setbacks, and no changes to the setbacks are proposed. Currently, Two-family 
residence is permitted within this zone, pursuant of County Code, section 22.18.030 
(Regulations for Residential Zones) However, due to the development of the structure 
as a two-family residence, the existing setbacks are no longer legal nonconforming and 
require the Yard Modification for the structure to continue its setbacks. The Project 
proposes associated development without any other encroachments into the required 
yards.  

 
23. The Hearing Officer finds that the proposed structure is similar to the setbacks of other 

legally-built structures on adjacent or neighboring properties.   The Project includes a 
request to authorize the reduction of the required side and rear yard setbacks. 
Surrounding properties, such as 2648 and 2642 Fairway Avenue directly north of the 
subject site currently have a zero or reduced rear yard setback. The properties abutting 
the side of the property to the west and east line also (2659 and 2647 Montrose) have 
encroachments into the required side yard setback, along with other homes located on 
the same block facing Montrose Avenue. The Project Site follows similar residential 
characteristics such as the properties directly east and west of it. These properties 
benefit from these reduced setbacks, allowing them to fully use the lot areaenjoy the 
benefit of a reduced side and rear yard setback, allowing them to utilize more of the 
property.  

 
24. The Hearing Officer finds that the use, development of land, and application of 

development standards is in compliance with all applicable provisions of this Title 22.   
The Project Site is located within the R-2 Zone, where a two-family residence and an 
accessory structure are permitted within this zoning classification. The associated 
development is continuing a residential use and new construction to establish a new 
two-family residence with an attached two-story ADU. The two-family residence and 
attached ADU is compatible with surrounding residential land uses. The requested 
Yard Modification will not pose any significant changes to the surrounding area as the 
request allows for nonconforming setbacks of the existing SFR to remain, all new 
construction will meet the current Title 22. (Planning and Zoning).  

 
25. The Hearing Officer finds that the use, development of land, and application of 

development standards, when considered on the basis of the suitability of the site for 

https://library.municode.com/ca/los_angeles_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT22PLZO
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the particular use or development intended, is so arranged as to avoid traffic 
congestion, provide for the safety and convenience of bicyclists and pedestrians, 
including children, senior citizens, and persons with disabilities, insure the protection 
of public health, safety, and general welfare, prevent adverse effects on neighboring 
property and is in conformity with good zoning practice.   The Project Site has been 
used for residential purposes for nearly 100 years. The Project includes a request for a 
yard modification to reduce the west side and rear yard setback.  No other required yard 
setbacks will be modified as a result of this request. The existing SFR is nonconforming 
due to standards because it is sited within the required five-foot west side yard setback 
and within the 15-foot rear yard setback. Attaching a new primary structure to the 
existing nonconforming SFR requires the application of the current development 
standards of the R-2 Zone. Pursuant to County Code Section 22.172.020 
(Nonconforming Uses, Buildings and Structures), a nonconforming use or a building 
or structure nonconforming due to use and/or standards may be continuously 
maintained provided there is no alteration, enlargement, or addition to any building or 
structure; no increase in occupant load; nor any enlargement of area, space, or volume 
occupied by or devoted to such use. As the associated development results in the 
“alteration, enlargement, or addition…” of the existing SFR, the legal nonconforming 
status of its existing setbacks no longer applies. Therefore, a yard modification is 
required to reduce the now applicable R-2 Zone yard setback requirements. The 
Project along with the associated development will continue the residential use on the 
Project Site. The proposed two-family residence and ADU will maintain the 
neighborhood’s existing residential character and will be developed to meet all County 
requirements necessary to ensure public health and safety.  

 
26. The Hearing Officer finds that the use, development of land, and application of 

development standards is suitable from the standpoint of functional developmental 
design.   While the Project is a request for a Yard Modification, the two-family residence 
and attached ADU are a continuation of the residential use of the Project Site and has 
been designed to adhere to County development standards. The Project is consistent 
with the height requirements identified in County Code Section 22.18.044 D. 
(Development Standards for Residential Zones – Maximum Height), as the maximum 
height allowed is 35 feet and the height of the proposed structure is 34 feet-six-inches, 
below the maximum allowed. The Project is also consistent with residential design 
standards identified in County Code Section 22.140.520 (Residential Design 
Standards) related to building and site access, and front yards and building orientation, 
as all buildings shall have a minimum of one direct pedestrian pathway from an 
adjoining street sidewalk or public right-of-way where sidewalks are not present to the 
front entrance of the building(s) or courtyard. The proposed Project will be designed to 
provide pedestrian access to the property, and as the primary dwelling unit of all single-
unit buildings shall have at least one primary pedestrian entrance along the frontage 
oriented toward the primary adjoining street. The proposed Project has been designed 
to provide primary pedestrian entrance along the frontage, oriented toward Montrose 
Avenue, the primary adjoining street. The development will be suitable for the Project 
Site as two-family residences are permitted with the R-2 Zone… 

 
OAK TREE PERMIT FINDINGS 
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27. The Hearing Officer finds that the proposed construction or proposed use will be 

accomplished without endangering the health of the remaining trees subject to Title 22 
regulations, if any, on the subject property. The OTP is to authorize the removal of one 
non heritage sized oak tree, and encroachment into the protected zone and crown 
reduction pruning of another non heritage sized oak tree, identified as Tree No. 1 (to be 
removed) and Tree No. 2 on the site plan and Oak Tree Report. The associated 
construction activities are not expected to endanger the health of the remaining trees, 
as indicated in the oak tree report and no impact will occur on the off-site Oak Tree No. 
3. Trenching will be conducted using hand tools to avoid cutting roots. Any exposed 
roots will be covered with wet burlap and kept moist until the soil is replaced. Conditions 
of approval have been assigned to the Project, requiring the Permittee to provide 
mitigation trees should the tree specified die as a result of the approved 
encroachments. The property owner will be required to replace a dead oak tree at a 2:1 
ratio on the Project Site and follow-up monitoring will continue to be required to ensure 
survival. 
 

28. The Hearing Officer finds that the removal or relocation of the oak trees proposed will 
not result in soil erosion through the diversion or increased flow of surface waters which 
cannot be satisfactorily mitigated.  The removal of one non-heritage oak tree on the 
Project Site is proposed as a part of the Project, identified as Oak Tree No. 1. The OTP 
also includes a request to authorize encroachment and pruning into the protected zone 
of one non-heritage oak tree, designated as Oak Tree No. 2. The development of the 
related two-family residence and ADU will include measures to mitigate any soil 
erosion and manage the flow of surface waters at the Project Site. 

 
29. The Hearing Officer finds that the removal or relocation of the oak trees proposed is 

necessary as continued existence at present locations frustrates the planned 
improvement or proposed use of the subject property to such an extent that placement 
of such oak trees precludes the reasonable and efficient use of such property for a use 
otherwise authorized. One oak tree will be removed as part of the proposed Project 
(oak tree No. 1). As the Project includes maintenance and proposed structures to the 
existing site, it would be infeasible to relocate the Project entirely outside of the 
protected area, as proposing to move the addition would further impact oak tree 
number 2 and possibly encroach into the front yard setback. The existing SFR uses 
much of the existing space, putting a limit on where the new SFR and ADU can be 
proposed. The proposed two-family residence is allowed, by right, within the R-2 Zone 
additionally, the encroachment of oak tree No. 2 will require the reduction of its crown 
and routine pruning. Oak Tree No. 2 will be closely monitored and will have conditions 
as part of the OTP.  

 
30. The Hearing Officer finds that the removal of the oak tree proposed will not be contrary 

to or be in substantial conflict with the intent and purpose of the Oak Tree Permit 
procedure. One non-heritage sized oak tree is proposed to be removed (oak tree No. 
1) and another oak tree will be encroached upon (oak tree No. 2) as a result of this 
Project. Due to the irregular shape of the Project Site, the location of the existing SFR 
and oak trees, and the proposed new two-family residence, removal of the tree is 
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necessary in order to properly site this Project. Proposing to move the addition would 
further impact oak tree No. 2 and possibly encroach into the front yard setback. The 
existing SFR uses much of the existing space, putting a limit on where the new SFR 
and ADU can be proposed. As mitigation for the removal of the tree, the Permittee will 
be required to plant two replacement trees on the Project Site. Oak tree No. 2 will be 
encroached upon by the Project and should not suffer ill effects as a result of the 
Project. Conditions included with the project are measures to mitigate any potential 
harms to the remaining trees, including the erection of barrier fencing during 
construction of the two-family residence and ADU. The Project will comply with the 
OTP requirements and will mitigate for any tree that may die at a rate of two to one (2:1) 
pursuant to the OTP conditions. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS 

31.  The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State 
CEQA Guidelines section 153031 Class 1 exemptions consist of the operation, repair, 
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or 
private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features 
involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. The Project includes a 
request to authorize a Yard Modification to a three-foot-six-inch west side yard setback 
in lieu of the required five-foot setback and zero rear yard setback (zero feet) in lieu of 
the required 15-foot setback to accommodate the new construction on the site and an 
OTP to authorize the removal of one oak tree and encroachment into the protected 
zone and crown reduction pruning of another, identified as tree No. 1 (to be removed) 
and No. 2. 
 
Class 3 consists of the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small 
facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small 
structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another 
where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. The Project 
involves the proposed construction of a new two-family residence and ADU on the site, 
which includes modification of the existing single-family residence and existing 
attached garage to become part of the new two-family residence.  

 
Class 4 exemptions typically consist of alterations in the conditions of land where no 
removal of healthy, mature, or scenic trees are removed except for forestry or 
agricultural purposes. Pursuant to the Los Angeles County CEQA Reporting 
Procedures and Guidelines, the Class 4 exemption allows for the removal of one or two 
trees with a diameter less than 36 inches and not categorized as a heritage tree. The 
Project consists of one non-heritage oak tree removal and one non-heritage oak tree 
encroachment. Tree No. 1, which is proposed to be removed, has a 22-inch diameter; 
therefore, not categorized as a heritage tree. The Oak Tree identified as Tree No. 2 will 
be impacted with regular crown reductions and pruning, as stated in the Arborist report. 
Due to Project Site constraints, the proposed construction cannot be achieved without 
Tree No. 1 removal. Furthermore, this tree is not considered a scenic tree nor a scenic 
resource, which is intended to be viewed from the public realm. Other similarly sized 
oak trees exist in the Project vicinity. This tree is in average health condition as 
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analyzed in the Arborist report. The oak trees on site and the surrounding neighbors 
create an oak woodland. An oak woodland is made of the two oaks on-site and the 
neighbor's off-site tree, as noted in the site plan. The removal of two of the three oak 
trees would result in a potentially significant impact because the oaks "represent a 
significant portion of the existing population of the species"; however, conditions of the 
oak tree ordinance, which requires replacement at 2:1, would mitigate for this impact. 
Furthermore, the project only proposes the removal of one oak (oak tree number 1). 
Thus, not creating a significant effect/impact on the area.  

 

ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS 

32. LOCATION OF DOCUMENTS.  The location of the documents and other materials 
constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Hearing Officer’s decision is 
based in this matter is at LA County Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West 
Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012.  The custodian of such documents and 
materials shall be the Section Head of the Foothills Development Services Section, LA 
County Planning.   

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES THAT: 

A. The proposed structure is similar to the setbacks of other legally-built structures on 
adjacent or neighboring properties. 
 

B. Thee use, development of land, and application of development standards is in 
compliance with all applicable provisions of this Title 22. 

 
C. The use, development of land, and application of development standards, when 

considered on the basis of the suitability of the site for the particular use or 
development intended, is so arranged as to avoid traffic congestion, provide for the 
safety and convenience of bicyclists and pedestrians, including children, senior 
citizens, and persons with disabilities, insure the protection of public health, safety, 
and general welfare, prevent adverse effects on neighboring property and is in 
conformity with good zoning practice. 

 
D. The use, development of land, and application of development standards is suitable 

from the standpoint of functional developmental design. 
 

E. The proposed construction or proposed use will be accomplished without 
endangering the health of the remaining trees subject to Title 22 regulations, if any, 
on the subject property. 

 
F. The removal or relocation of the oak trees proposed will not result in soil erosion 

through the diversion or increased flow of surface waters which cannot be 
satisfactorily mitigated. 
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G. The encroachment of the oak trees proposed is necessary as their present 
location(s) frustrate the planned improvement or proposed use of the subject 
property. 
 

 
THEREFORE, THE HEARING OFFICER: 
 

1. Finds that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant 
to State CEQA Guidelines section 15301 (Class 1 - Existing Facilities), 15302 (Class 3 
Exemption - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures), and 15304 (Class 
4 Exemption - Minor Alterations to Land), and 
 

2. Approves YARD MODIFICATION  NO.  RPPL2023006469 and OAK TREE PERMIT 
No. RPPL2023004186, subject to the attached conditions. 

 

ACTION DATE: May 20, 2025 

MRB:JP 

5/20/2025 

c: Hearing Officer, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety 



CC.082014(Revised 01102024) 

  LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING 

 
DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
PROJECT NO. PRJ2023-002817-(5)  

  YARD MODIFICATION NO.  RPPL2023006469  
OAK TREE PERMIT NO. RPPL20230004186 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The project is a request for a Yard Modification to allow a three-foot-six-inch west side yard 
setback in lieu of the required five-foot setback, and zero rear yard setback in lieu of the 
required 20-foot setback in the R-2 (Two-Family Residence) Zone. The project also 
includes an Oak Tree Permit to authorize the removal of one non-heritage oak tree (Oak 
Tree No. 1), and encroachment into the protected zone and crown reduction pruning of 
one non-heritage oak tree (Oak Tree No. 2), associated with the development of a two-
family residence with an attached accessory dwelling unit, subject to the following 
conditions of approval:  
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. Permittee. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “Permittee” shall 

include the applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or 
other entity making use of this grant.   

 
2. Affidavit of Acceptance. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the 

Permittee, and the owner of the subject property if other than the Permittee, have filed 
at the office of the Los Angeles County ("County") Department of Regional Planning 
(“LA County Planning”) their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to 
accept all of the conditions of this grant. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this 
Condition No. 2 and Condition Nos. 3, 4, and 7 shall be effective pursuant to Section 
22.222.230 of the County Code.  

 
3. Indemnification. The Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the 

County, its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding 
against the County or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or 
annul this permit approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period 
of Government Code section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The 
County shall promptly notify the Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and the 
County shall reasonably cooperate in the defense.  If the County fails to promptly 
notify the Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the County fails to 
cooperate reasonably in the defense, the Permittee shall not thereafter be 
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County. 

 
4. Litigation Deposit. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described 

above is filed against the County, the Permittee shall within ten days of the filing make 
an initial deposit with LA County Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from 
which actual costs and expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of 
defraying the costs or expenses involved in LA County Planning's cooperation in the 
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defense, including but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance 
provided to Permittee or Permittee's counsel.   

 
If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent of 
the amount on deposit, the Permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to bring 
the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00.  There is no limit to the number of 
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.   

 
At the sole discretion of the Permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental 
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.  Additionally, the cost for 
collection and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid by 
the Permittee according to County Code Section 2.170.010. 

 
5. Invalidation. If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by 

a court of competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted 
hereunder shall lapse. 

 
6. Transfer. Upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the 

Permittee, or the owner of the subject property if other than the Permittee, shall 
promptly provide a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee of 
the subject property. 

 
7. Grant Term. This grant shall expire unless used within two (2) years from the date of 

final approval of the grant.  A single one-year time extension may be requested in 
writing and with the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date. 

 
8. Inspections. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full 

compliance with the conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other 
regulation applicable to any development or activity on the subject property.  Failure 
of the Permittee to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be 
a violation of these conditions.  No provision of any easement of any other 
encumbrance on the property shall exempt the Permittee and/or property owner from 
compliance with these conditions and applicable regulations. If additional 
inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this grant, or if 
any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation of any one 
of the conditions of this grant, the Permittee shall be financially responsible and shall 
reimburse LA County Planning for all additional enforcement efforts necessary to 
bring the subject property into compliance. The amount charged for any inspection 
shall be $456.00 per inspection, or the current recovery cost established by LA 
County Planning at the time any inspections are required, whichever is greater.  
 
Inspections may be unannounced. Inspections may be conducted utilizing 
any available technologies, including, but not limited to, unmanned aircraft systems 
(UAS).  Use of a UAS requires the consent of the Permittee pursuant to LA County 
Planning’s UAS policy, which may be updated from time to time, and which shall be 
provided to the Permittee upon request. 
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If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this 
grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation 
of any one of the conditions of this grant, the Permittee shall be financially responsible 
and shall reimburse LA County Planning for all additional enforcement efforts 
necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. The amount charged for 
additional inspections shall be $456.00 per inspection, or the current recovery cost 
established by LA County Planning at the time any additional inspections are 
required, whichever is greater. 

 
9. Revocation. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant 

is guilty of a misdemeanor.  Notice is further given that the Regional Planning 
Commission (“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public 
hearing, revoke or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that 
these conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be 
detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as otherwise 
authorized pursuant to Chapter 22.238 of the County Code. 

 
10. Fire Code. All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with 

the County Fire Code to the satisfaction of the County Fire Department. 
 
11. County Department of Public Works Requirements. All development pursuant to this 

grant shall conform with the requirements of the County Department of Public Works 
to the satisfaction of said department. 
 

12. Exhibit “A”. All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements 
of Title 22 of the County Code and of the specific zoning of the subject property, 
unless specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions, including 
the approved Exhibit "A," or a revised Exhibit "A" approved by the Director of LA 
County Planning (“Director”). 

 
PERMIT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS – YARD MODIFICATION 
 
13. Grant. This grant shall authorize the reduction of the side yard by one-foot-three 

inches and the zero rear yard setback associated with the development of a two-
family residence and the construction of new accessory dwelling unit.  

 
PERMIT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS – OAK TREE PERMIT 
 
14. Grant. This grant shall authorize the removal of one non-heritage oak tree (identified 

as Tree No. 1) and encroachment into the protected zone of and crown reduction 
pruning of another non-heritage oak tree (identified as Tree No. 2), as depicted on 
Exhibit “A”, associated with the development of a two-family residence and the 
construction of new accessory dwelling unit. 

 
15. County Forester. The Permittee shall comply with all conditions and requirements 

contained in the County Forester (“Forester”) letter dated August 6, 2024 (attached 
hereto), to the satisfaction of said Forester, except as otherwise required by the 
Forester and by these conditions. 
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16. Consulting Arborist. Before commencing work authorized or required by this grant, 

the consulting arborist shall submit a letter to the Director and the Forester stating 
that he or she has been retained by the Permittee to perform or supervise the work, 
and that he or she agrees to report to the Director and the Forester, any failure to fully 
comply with the conditions of the grant. The arborist shall also submit a written report 
on permit compliance upon completion of the work required by this grant. The report 
shall include a diagram showing the exact number and location of all mitigation trees 
planted as well as planting dates. 

 
17. Replacement Ratio. The Permittee shall provide mitigation trees of the Oak genus at 

a ratio of two to one (2:1) for any tree removal specified above and any tree specified 
above that dies as a result of the approved encroachments. 
 

18. Replacement Trees. All required replacement trees shall be planted on native 
undisturbed soil and shall be the same species of oak (Quercus sp.) as the removed 
or dead tree.  The location of the replacement tree shall be in the vicinity of other oak 
trees of the same species.  A layer of humus and litter from beneath the canopy of the 
removed tree shall also be applied to the area beneath the canopies of the 
replacement trees to further promote the establishment of mycorrhizae within their 
rooting zones. 
 

19. Rooting Zones of Replacement Trees. When replacement trees are planted on 
disturbed soil or are not in the vicinity of the same species of oak (Quercus sp.) as the 
removed tree, planting shall incorporate a mycorrhizal product, either as amendment 
or in the first two irrigations or watering of planted trees (i.e. “mycorrhizaROOTS” or 
similar product) in accordance with the label’s directions.  A layer of humus and litter 
from beneath the canopy of the removed tree shall also be applied to the area 
beneath the canopies of the replacement trees to further promote the establishment 
of mycorrhizae within their rooting zones. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments:  
Fire Letter dated August 6, 2024 
Oak Trees: Care and Maintenance Guide 
Oak Tree Report prepared by Arsen Margossian, MS, Consulting Arborist 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT 

1320 NORTH EASTERN AVENUE 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90063-3294 
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www.fire.lacounty.gov 
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August 6, 2024 
 
 
Sean Donnelly, Planner 
Department of Regional Planning 
Zoning Permits Section 
320 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
Dear Sean Donnelly: 
 
OAK TREE PERMIT NUMBER RPPL2023004186 
2653 MONTROSE AVENUE, MONTROSE 
 
We have reviewed the “Request for Oak Tree Permit #RPPL2023004186.”  The project is 
located at 2653 Montrose Avenue in the unincorporated area of Montrose.  The Oak Tree Report 
is accurate and complete as to the location, size, condition and species of the Oak trees on the 
site.  The term "Oak Tree Report" refers to the document on file by Arsen Margossian, the 
consulting arborist, dated May 2, 2023. 
 
We recommend the following as conditions of approval: 
 
OAK TREE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This grant shall not be effective until the permittee and the owner of the property involved (if 

other than the permittee), have filed at the office of the Department of Regional Planning 
their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all conditions of this grant.  
Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "permittee" shall include the applicant 
and any other person, corporation or other entity making use of this grant. 

 
2. The permittee shall, prior to commencement of the use authorized by this grant, pay the 

fees invoiced through EPIC-LA to the County of Los Angeles Fire Department.  Such fees 
shall be used to compensate the County Forester per inspection and to cover expenses 
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incurred while inspecting the project to determine the permittee's compliance with the 
conditions of approval.  These fees provide for one (1) initial inspection prior to the 
commencement of construction and two (2) subsequent inspections until the conditions of 
approval have been met.  The Director of Regional Planning and the County Forester shall 
retain the right to make regular and unannounced site inspections. 

 
3. Before commencing work authorized or required by this grant, the consulting arborist shall 

submit a letter to the Director of Regional Planning and the County of Los Angeles Fire 
Department’s Forestry Division stating that he or she has been retained by the permittee to 
perform or supervise the work, and that he or she agrees to report to the Director of 
Regional Planning and the County Forester, any failure to fully comply with the conditions 
of the grant.  The arborist shall also submit a written report on permit compliance upon 
completion of the work required by this grant.  The report shall include a diagram showing 
the exact number and location of all mitigation trees planted as well as planting dates. 

 
4. The permittee shall arrange for the consulting arborist or a similarly qualified person to 

maintain all remaining Oak trees on the subject property that are within the zone of impact 
as determined by the County Forester for the life of the Oak Tree Permit or the Conditional 
Use Permit. 

 
5. The permittee shall install temporary chainlink fencing, not less than four (4) feet in height, 

to secure the protected zone of all remaining Oak trees on site as necessary.  The fencing 
shall be installed prior to grading or tree removal, and shall not be removed without 
approval of the County Forester.  The term "protected zone" refers to the area extending 
five (5) feet beyond the dripline of the Oak tree (before pruning), or fifteen (15) feet from the 
trunk, whichever is greater.  

 
6. Copies of the Oak Tree Report, Oak tree map, mitigation planting plan and conditions of 

approval shall be kept on the project site and available for review.  All individuals 
associated with the project as it relates to the Oak resource shall be familiar with the Oak 
Tree Report, Oak tree map, mitigation planting plan and conditions of approval. 

 
PERMITTED OAK TREE REMOVAL AND ENCROACHMENT: 
 
7. This grant allows the removal of one (1) tree of the Oak genus (Quercus agrifolia) identified 

as Tree Number 1 on the applicant’s site plan and Oak Tree Report.  This grant allows 
encroachment within the protected zone of one (1) tree of the Oak genus identified as Tree 
Number 2 on the applicant's site plan and Oak Tree Report.  Trenching, excavation, or 
clearance of vegetation within the protected zone of an Oak tree shall be accomplished by 
the use of hand tools or small hand-held power tools.  Any major roots encountered shall 
be conserved and treated as recommended by the consulting arborist. 

 
8. In addition to the work expressly allowed by this permit, remedial pruning intended to 

ensure the continued health of a protected Oak tree or to improve its appearance or 
structure may be performed.  Such pruning shall include the removal of deadwood and 
stubs and medium pruning of branches two-inches in diameter or less in accordance with 
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the guidelines published by the National Arborist Association.  In no case shall more than 
20% of the tree canopy of any one tree be removed. 

 
9. Except as otherwise expressly authorized by this grant, the remaining Oak trees shall be 

maintained in accordance with the principles set forth in the publication, “Oak Trees: Care 
and Maintenance,” prepared by the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Forestry 
Division.  A copy of the publication is enclosed with these conditions. 

 
MITIGATION TREES: 
 
10. The permittee shall provide mitigation trees of the Oak genus at a rate of two to one (2:1) 

for each tree removed for a total of two (2) trees.  The permittee shall provide mitigation 
trees of the Oak genus at a rate of two to one (2:1) for any tree specified above that dies as 
a result of the approved encroachments. In addition, any tree that reaches ordinance size 
during the construction and monitoring period shall be included in this permit and subject to 
these conditions of approval. 

 
11. Each mitigation tree shall be at least a 15-gallon specimen in size and measure one (1) 

inch or more in diameter one (1) foot above the base.  Free form trees with multiple stems 
are permissible provided the combined diameter of the two (2) largest stems of such trees 
measure a minimum of one (1) inch in diameter one (1) foot above the base. 

 
12. Mitigation trees shall consist of indigenous varieties of Quercus agrifolia, grown from a local 

seed source. 
 
13. Mitigation trees shall be planted within one (1) year of the permitted Oak tree removals.  

Mitigation trees shall be planted on site or within the same community if approved by the 
County Forester.  If mitigation trees are deemed impossible by the County Forester, only 
then a contribution to the County of Los Angeles Oak Forest Special Fund may be made in 
the amount equivalent to the Oak resource loss.  The contribution shall be calculated by the 
consulting arborist and approved by the County Forester according to the most current 
edition of the International Society of Arboriculture's "Guide for Plant Appraisal." 

 
14. The permittee shall properly maintain each mitigation tree and shall replace any tree failing 

to survive due to a lack of proper care and maintenance with a tree meeting the 
specifications set forth above.  The two-year maintenance period will begin upon receipt of 
a letter from the permittee or consulting arborist to the Director of Regional Planning and 
the County Forester, indicating that the mitigation trees have been planted.  The 
maintenance period of the trees failing to survive two (2) years will start anew with the new 
replacement trees.  Subsequently, additional monitoring fees shall be required. 

 
15. All mitigation Oak trees planted as a condition of this permit shall be protected in perpetuity 

by the Los Angeles County Oak Tree Ordinance once they have survived the required 
maintenance period. 

 
NON-PERMITTED ACTIONS AND VIOLATIONS: 
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16. Encroachment within the protected zone of any additional tree of the Oak genus on the 
project site is prohibited. 

 
17. Should encroachment within the protected zone of any additional tree of the Oak genus on 

the project site not permitted by this grant result in its injury or death within two (2) years, 
the permittee shall be required to make a contribution to the Los Angeles County Oak 
Forest Special Fund in the amount equivalent to the Oak resource damage/loss.  Said 
contribution shall be calculated by the consulting arborist and approved by the County 
Forester according to the most current edition of the International Society of Arboriculture's 
"Guide for Plant Appraisal." 

 
18. No planting or irrigation system shall be installed within the dripline of any Oak tree that will 

be retained. 
 
19. Utility trenches shall not be routed within the protected zone of an Oak tree unless the 

serving utility requires such locations. 
 
20. Equipment, materials and vehicles shall not be stored, parked, or operated within the 

protected zone of any Oak tree.  No temporary structures shall be placed within the 
protected zone of any Oak tree. 

 
21. Violations of the conditions of this grant shall result in immediate work stoppage or in a 

notice of correction depending on the nature of the violation.  A time frame within which 
deficiencies must be corrected will be indicated on the notice of correction. 

 
22. Should any future inspection disclose that the subject property is being used in violation of 

any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be held financially responsible 
and shall reimburse the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Forestry Division for all 
enforcement efforts necessary to bring the subject property into compliance.  

 
To schedule a County Forester inspection, please contact the Environmental Review Unit at 
(818) 890-5719. 
 
If you have any additional questions, please contact this office at (818) 890-5719. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
KIEN TAN, DEPUTY FORESTER, FORESTRY DIVISION 
PREVENTION SERVICES BUREAU 
 
KT:jl 
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.3     ln addition to the above facts, at least one of the followingfindings apply:
a.   That the removal or relocation of the oak trees proposed is necessary as continued existence

at present locations frustrates the planned improvement or proposed use of the subject
property to such an extent that:

i.   Alternative development plans cannot achieve the same permitted density or that the
cost of such alternative would be prohibitive, or

ii.    Placement of such oak trees precludes the reasonable and efficient use of such
property for a use otherwise authorized;

b.   That the oak trees proposed for removal or relocation interferes with utility services or streets
and highways, either within or outside of the subject property, and no reasonable alternative
to such interference exists other than removal of the trees; or

a.   That the condition of the oak trees proposed for removal with reference to seriously
debilitating disease or danger of falling is such that it cannot be remedied through reasonable

reservation rocedures and ractices.
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.4     The removal of the oaktrees proposed will not be contraryto or be in substantial conflictwith the
intent and purpose of the Oak Tree Permit procedure.
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Pursuant to County Code Section 22.196.030: Findings and Decision, the` applicant shall
substantiate the 1:ollowing facts:

(Do not repeat the statements or provide one word or Yes/No responses.  If necessary, attach
additional pagesE)

8.1.      Topographic features, subdivision plans, or other site conditions create an unnecessaryacticaltorequire

II

hardship   or   unreasonable   regulation   or   make   it   obviously   impr
compliance with the yard requirement or setback line.
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8.2.     The  proposed  structure  is  similar  to  the  setbacks  of  other  legally-built  structures  on
adjacent or neighboring properties.

rfe  ppe@8try   eitj  T7§l:a   pe©izffll   (.2tt/  Nevf7Th=:fz5cck3grwi](pc>p.a,OiapfzfoRTfouo„E5fflttyM.irrF9 XPJ/S

u/i-i"  wlltid  /9  Lf3g3 "  S\fJtl)

a,3.     Theuse, developmentofland, and applicationofdevelopmentstandards is in compliance
with all applicable provisions of this Title 22.
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8.4.     The   use,   development  of  land,   and   application   of  development  standards,   when
considered on the basis of the suitability of the site for the particular use or development
intended,  is  so  arranged  as  to  avoid  traffic  congestion,  provide  for  the  safety  and
convenience  of  bicyclists  and   pedestrians,   including  children,   senior  citizens,   and
persons  with  disabilities,  insure  the  protection  of  public  health,  safety,  and  general
welfare, prevent adverse effects on neighboring property and is in conformity with good
zoning practice.
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a.5.     The use, development of land, and application of development standards is suitable from
the standpoint of functional developmental design.
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PROPOSED ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION  
 

 
DETERMINATION DATE: May 20, 2025 
PROJECT NUMBER: PRJ2023-002817-(5) 
PERMIT NUMBER(S):  YARD MODIFICATION NO. RPPL2023006469                                                                                            

OAK TREE PERMIT (“OTP”) RPPL2023004186 
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 5  
PROJECT LOCATION: 2653 Montrose Avenue, La Crescenta- Montrose

  
OWNER: Aykush Avakayan 
Applicant: Aykush Avakayan 
CASE PLANNER: Joshua Pereira, Regional Planner  

Jpereiraa@planning.lacounty.gov  
 

 
Los Angeles County (“County”) completed an initial review for the above-mentioned project.  
Based on an examination of the project proposal and the supporting information included in 
the application, the County proposes that an Exemption is the appropriate environmental 
documentation under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The project qualifies 
as a Categorical Exemption (Class 1 Exemption, Existing Facilities, Class 3 Exemption, New 
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, Class 4 Exemption, Minor Alterations to 
Land under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the County environmental 
guidelines.  
 
Class 1 exemptions consist of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, 
licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical 
equipment, or topographical features involving negligible or no expansion of existing or 
former use.  The Project includes a request to authorize a Yard Modification to allow a reduced 
west side yard setback and zero rear yard setback. The Project will continue the property's 
existing residential use, and the development footprint will not substantially expand what was 
previously existing. The Project Site has been used as an SFR since 1925. The Project Site 
and the surrounding properties have been altered from their natural conditions and exist in a 
fully developed part of La Crescenta-Montrose. The Project Site is currently occupied by an 
SFR, a guest house, an attached garage, and a detached garage; the remains of an existing 
guest house were previously damaged by a fire. This Yard Modification approval will allow the 
existing SFR to remain in place in its current location.  
 
Class 3 consists of the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or 
structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the 
conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only minor 
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modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. The Project involves the proposed 
construction of a new two-family residence and ADU on the site, which includes modification 
of the existing single-family residence and existing attached garage to become part of the new 
two-family residence.  
 
Class 4 exemptions typically consist of alterations in the conditions of land where no removal 
of healthy, mature, or scenic trees are removed except for forestry or agricultural purposes. 
Pursuant to the Los Angeles County CEQA Reporting Procedures and Guidelines, the Class 
4 exemption allows for the removal of one or two trees with a diameter less than 36 inches and 
not categorized as a heritage tree. The Project consists of one non-heritage oak tree removal 
and one non-heritage oak tree encroachment. Tree No. 1, which is proposed to be removed, 
has a 22-inch diameter; therefore, not categorized as a heritage tree. The Oak Tree identified 
as Tree No. 2 will be impacted with regular crown reductions and pruning, as stated in the 
Arborist report. Due to Project Site constraints, the proposed construction cannot be 
achieved without Tree No. 1 removal. Furthermore, this tree is not considered a scenic tree 
nor a scenic resource, which is intended to be viewed from the public realm. Other similarly 
sized oak trees exist in the Project vicinity. This tree is in average health condition as analyzed 
in the Arborist report. The oak trees on site and the surrounding neighbors create an oak 
woodland. An oak woodland is made of the two oaks on-site and the neighbor's off-site tree, 
as noted in the site plan. The removal of two of the three oak trees would result in a potentially 
significant impact because the oaks "represent a significant portion of the existing population 
of the species"; however, conditions of the oak tree ordinance, which requires replacement at 
2:1, would mitigate for this impact. Furthermore, the project only proposes the removal of one 
oak (oak tree number 1). Thus, not creating a significant effect/impact on the area.  
 
Due to site constraints, the proposed construction cannot be achieved without the Tree No. 1 
removal, and furthermore, it is not considered a scenic tree nor a scenic resource, which is 
intended to be viewed from the public realm. Other similarly sized oak trees exist in the project 
vicinity. This tree is in average health condition as illustrated in the Arborist report.  
 
The two affected onsite oak trees, along with the offsite oak tree, do not constitute an intact 
woodland, but a severely degraded woodland. According to the Los Angeles Oak Woodland 
Conservation Management Plan, the proposed activities in a severely degraded woodland or 
moderately degraded woodland are considered low-level impacts, and there is no further loss 
of ecosystem services considered. The subject property is disturbed and developed with a 
single-family residence, a guesthouse, garages, and other accessory structures.  
 
The Los Angeles County Fire Department – Forestry Division (“Forester”) has reviewed the 
Project for the requested removal, encroachment, and pruning. The Forester will require the 
implementation of protective measures to ensure the continued survival of Tree No. 2. 
Trenching, excavation, or clearance of vegetation within the protected zone of an Oak tree 
shall be accomplished by using hand tools or small hand-held power tools. The arborist’s tree 
protection measures and tree care instructions during construction will also be required. If an 
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oak tree should die from the construction impacts, the applicant will be required to replace a 
dead oak tree at a 2:1 ratio.  Two replacement oaks and subsequent monitoring by County 
Forester to ensure the survival of the replacement trees will be required as part of the 
conditions of approval for the OTP for this one tree removal to ensure there is no net loss of 
oak trees in the ecosystem. These recommended conditions of approval by the Forester and 
the recommendations provided in the Oak Tree Report are incorporated by reference in the 
OTP. The Forester has determined them to be sufficient to recover any losses to trees. 
 
Oak Tree No. 1 is proposed to be removed in part of the new two- family residence. Although 
Tree No. 1 is proposed to be removed, it is not considered a scenic tree, and other similarly 
sized oak trees exist in the project vicinity. Furthermore, two replacement oaks and 
subsequent monitoring to ensure the survival of the replacement trees will be required as part 
of the conditions of approval for the OTP for this one tree removal to ensure there is no net 
loss of oak trees in the ecosystem. 
 
No exceptions to the Categorical Exemption are found to apply to the Project per section 
15300.2 of the California Code of Regulations.  
. 
 

a) Location: The Project Site does not contain any identified environmental resource of 
hazardous or critical concern as designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted 
pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. 

b) Cumulative Impacts: The Project involves the removal of one non-heritage oak tree 
(identified as Tree No. 1) and encroachment into the protected zone of and crown 
reduction pruning of another non-heritage oak tree (identified as Tree No. 2), 
associated with the development of a two-family residence and the construction of 
new accessory dwelling unit in addition to the existing SFR. 

c) “Unusual Circumstances” or Significant Effects: The Project is to authorize 
encroachment into the protected zone of one oak tree and removal of one oak tree, in 
order to construct a new two-family residence, and a new 1,197 square-foot attached 
ADU. Adequate utilities and roadway infrastructure already exist to serve the Project 
Site, and no environmentally sensitive areas will be impacted as none exist. 

d) Scenic Highways: According to California’s Scenic Highway Program, which is 
administered by Caltrans, the Project Site is not located within or near an officially 
designated state scenic highway. 

e) Hazardous Waste Sites: The Project Site is not located on a site that is included on 
any list compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5. According to the 
California Department of Toxic Substances Control’s EnviroStor and State Water 
Resources Control Board’s GeoTracker web databases, no active or open hazardous 
waste sites were identified at the Project Site. A review of the Hazardous Waste and 
Substances Site List–Site Cleanup database also shows no records on the Project 
Site. There are no public drinking wells within the Project Site that may pose conflicts 
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with the lists compiled by the California Department of Health Services. Finally, the 
Project Site is not included in any Water Board’s list of solid waste disposal sites, list 
of “active” orders where necessary actions have not yet been completed (known as 
Cease-and-Desist Orders and Cleanup and Abatement Orders). 

f) Historical Resources: The Project Site does not contain any historical resource listed 
in, or determined to be eligible for listing in, the California Register of Historical 
Resources or included in a local register of historical resources. According to the 
County’s Historic Resources Sites Policy mapping, there is no historic or cultural 
resource site within the vicinity of the Project Site.  The County also does not consider 
the Project Site to be a discretionary historical resource per Public Resources Code 
Section 21084.1. 
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2653 Montrose Ave., Montrose, CA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
I was contacted by homeowner Ms. Aykush Avakyan, to write an Oak Tree Report, 
and assess the impact of a construction project to mature oak trees, at her 
residence, at 2653 Montrose Ave., in Montrose, California. 
 
The existing burnt-out house will be demolished, and a new two-story house with 
attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) will be built on site.  
 
There are two existing mature oak trees on site, one very close to the footprint of 
the proposed possible design, which is in conflict and must be removed. The other 
oak tree can be retained, but it should be pruned to provide clearance for the second 
story of the new house. This tree should be protected during the construction period. 
 
And another nearby oak tree should not be impacted by the proposed construction. 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
 
Background 
 
I was contacted by Ms. Aykush Avakyan, who inquired if I would be interested to 
prepare an Oak Tree Report, for a planned construction project. 
She informed me that a plan has been prepared to replace the burnt house with a 
new one, and build an attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) at its rear side. And 
because of the presence of nearby oak trees, an oak tree permit is needed from 
the Los Angeles County Department of Planning. 
After discussing my fees, I was retained to prepare the Oak Tree Report. 
 
Assignment 
 
I agreed to perform the following: 

 
• Inspect and evaluate any protected oak tree on site and close proximity. 
• Submit a written report of my observations and findings. 
• Make appropriate recommendations if needed, based on my findings. 
 

Limits of the Assignment 
 
This report and the observations included herein are based on my visit to the site 
on April 19, 2023. 
This arborist report was performed entirely at ground level. The inspection and 
evaluation of the trees were limited to visual examination of accessible items 
without dissection, probing or coring. There is no warranty or guarantee, expressed 
or implied, that problems or deficiencies of the trees or property in question may 
not arise in the future. 
 
Purpose and Use of the Report 
 
Ms. Aykush Avakyan contacted me and indicated that site improvements have 
been planned at her residence, located at 2653 Montrose Ave., in Montrose, 
California, 91020. 
Of the two dwellings on site, one is burnt out, which will be demolished, and a new 
single-family dwelling with an attached ADU will be built on site. A total of three 
dwellings will be on site. 
__________________________________________________________________ 
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The purpose of this report is to present the evaluation and possible impact from the 
planned construction to any protected oak tree on site. This report is intended for 
the exclusive use of Ms. Avakyan and her representatives. Upon submission, this 
report will become their property and its use will be at their discretion. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
General Site Observations 
 
The residential property is located at 2653 Montrose Ave., in the unincorporated 
area of Montrose, County of Los Angeles, California, 91020. The Assessor’s Parcel 
Number (APN) is: 5610-029-050. A second dwelling on the same lot has the 2655 
Montrose Ave. address. 
The lot is irregular in shape, located on the north side of the road, on a gentle hill, in 
the north-to-south direction. The nearest cross-street is Raymond Ave., and La 
Crescenta Ave., Honolulu Ave. and Rosemont Ave are the nearby major roads. 
Access to the area is from the Foothill (210) Freeway, off from Ocean View Ave. or 
La Crescenta Ave. exits. 
There are two mature Coast Live oak (Quercus agrifolia) trees on site, and another 
one is observed on the abutting property toward the west side. 
I took photographs of the oak trees and the lot (Appendix II), and took 
measurements of their canopy spread. The latter is drawn to scale on the Oak Tree 
Map (Appendix III.) 
 
Tree Evaluation. 
 
The County of Los Angeles Oak Tree Ordinance, article 22.56.2060, specifically 
indicates: (….a person shall not cut, destroy, remove, relocate, inflict damage 
or encroach into a protected zone of any tree of the oak genus which is eight 
inches in diameter as measured four and one-half feet above mean natural 
grade, and in the case of an oak with more than one trunk, whose combined 
diameter is 12 inches….) 
As indicated, there are two mature oak trees on the property; one is to some extent 
centrally located, and the other is on the east property line. They both are of 
protected size. A third oak tree on the abutting property is close to the west property 
line. 
I measured tree DBH (Diameter at Breast Height or at 54 inches from grade) with a 
Lufkin diameter tape. Other dimensions were measured with a DEWALT measuring 
tape. Tree height was estimated. 
__________________________________________________________________ 
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Physical characteristics and health evaluation of the oak trees are summarized in 
the Oak Tree Inventory (Appendix I.)  All three oak trees must be naturally 
occurring, because it is the dominant native tree species in the area. 
 
Tree #1  
 
This is a native Coast Live oak (Quercus agrifolia) tree, located in the front side of 
the 2655 Montrose Dr dwelling and west side of the 2653 Montrose Dr. dwelling. 
Located in a five-feet diameter circular planter, concrete covers the areas of its drip 
line outside the two dwellings. 
The single trunk leans slightly into the south direction. It has a DBH of 22 inches. 
The trunk starts dividing at about ten feet over grade; one stem extends northward, 
and the other eastward. 
Buttress roots are covered with small rocks, installed in the area around the tree 
trunk and the brick edge of the round planter. 
Alternating main scaffold branches extend into various directions, ranging in 
distances from 15 to 25 feet away from the trunk base. The resulting crown is 
somehow evenly-spread; the longest canopy spread is of 47 feet, in the northwest-
southeast direction.  
The tree crown is well-structured, with no weak attachments or competing branches. 
Tree height is about 30 feet. 
Foliage is of the characteristic dark-green color and looks healthy. No decay 
cavities are observed on the main trunk or scaffold branches. Some deadwood of 
smaller branches is present in the inner crown.  
Overall, the tree looks healthy and its vigor is average. 
On a 0 to 5 scale (0 being dead and 5 being excellent), the condition rating for this 
tree is 3 (Average). 
 
Tree #2 
 
This is also a mature Coast Live oak tree, located toward the southeast side of the 
property, and as surveyed, it is located on the property line with the abutting property 
toward the east side, at 2647 Montrose Ave. 
A CMU masonry wall has been built on both sides of the tree’s trunk, quite close to 
north and south side edges, and along the property line. 
The tree has an erect trunk, with a DBH of 23 inches. The trunk divides to three at 
about seven feet over grade, but one has been cut on the neighbor’s side close to 
the division fork. 
The tree height is about 30 feet. 
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The crown of the tree has been controlled and it is quite uneven; branches along 
most of the east side of the trunk have been cut at five feet distance from the trunk 
base, to keep it away from the neighboring structure. In the other directions, the 
spread of the crown is of 14 to 24 feet, with the longest canopy spread of 40 feet in 
the north-south directions. 
Buttress roots are visible only on the east side of the trunk base, since the masonry 
wall and hardscape cover the remaining sides. 
Foliage looks healthy on this tree too. There is a decay cavity on the main trunk, 
quite high, which should be further investigated. But overall, the tree looks healthy 
and its vigor is average. 
On a 0 to 5 scale (0 being dead and 5 being excellent), the condition rating for this 
tree is 3 (Average). 
 
 
Off-Site Tree 
 
There is a visible mature Coast Live oak tree on the abutting property toward the 
west side, at 2661 Montrose Ave. 
Since I did not have access to that property, I estimated its DBH to be around 24 
inches. Its crown height is about 25 feet, and its crown has also been controlled over 
the 2655 Montrose Ave. driveway, extending only by 10 feet from the trunk base. 
This tree should not be impacted, and it is at the back of a CMU wall. 
 
  
CONSTRUCTION IMPACT 
 
As discussed, Tree #1 is very close to the planned new single-family dwelling. 
Although most of the west foundation matches that of the existing one, however, 
additional excavation will definitely severe major roots of the tree. Also, the second 
story of the new house will not be possible without the significant removal of a good 
section of the tree’s crown, which will make the tree structurally unstable. 
Symmetrical reduction will be necessary, and the result could well jeopardize the 
health of the tree. Accordingly, Tree #1 must be removed. 
As for Tree #2, it can be retained, but some crown reduction pruning will be 
necessary to provide clearance for the second story of the proposed house. This 
reduction will in fact correct the uneven crown of the tree. This tree should be 
protected. 
And as for the off-site tree, because of its distance, it will not be impacted. 
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TREE PRESERVATION PLAN 
 
As discussed above, oak Tree #1 has to be removed. Oak Tree #2 is on the 
property line and there are sections of a CMU wall on its north and south sides. 
And the Off-Site oak tree is at behind a CMU wall. The only tree protection that 
could be applicable to Tree #2 is to install sand bags on the west side of the tree 
trunk, and a semi-circular chain link fence, to prevent encroachment into its trunk 
base area. 
The following guidelines should be adopted and executed during the entire 
construction period. 

 
• Tree Protection Zone (TPZ): Before and during the construction phase, a 

Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) should be established as far possible away from 
the trunk of each retained tree.  Plastic orange colored fencing or chain-link 
fence must be erected along the perimeter of the protection zone to prevent 
access. A “WARNING - Tree Protection Zone” sign will be prominently 
displayed on each fence. See illustration of the TPZ fence on the Site Plan. 

 
• Storage and Disposal: Supplies and materials, including paint, lumber, 

concrete overflow, etc., shall not be stored or discarded within the tree 
protection zone. All foreign debris within the protection zone should be 
removed; it is important to leave duff, mulch, chips, and leaves around the 
retained tree for water retention and nutrients. Draining or leakage of 
equipment fluids, i.e. oils, hydraulics, gasoline, paint, paint thinners, etc., 
shall be avoided. 
 

• Pruning: Because cutting-back of some branches of Tree #2 will be 
necessary to accommodate the structure, all pruning shall be done under the 
direction of an ISA Certified Arborist and using ANSI & ISA guidelines. 
 

• Root Pruning: If root pruning will be necessary, they should be pruned using 
a Dosko root pruner or equivalent. All cuts shall be clean and sharp, to 
minimize ripping, tearing, and fracturing of the root system. If trenching within 
the tree protection zone is unavoidable, an air spade shall be used rather 
than mechanical trenching equipment. Any underground line within the tree 
protection zone shall curve so that no roots are impacted. 

 
• Chemical Treatment: If insects or other organisms are present, a licensed 

pest control adviser should direct the treatment by a licensed applicator. 
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• Inspection: During construction, an ISA Certified Arborist shall inspect the 
tree on a monthly basis. A report comparing tree health and condition to the 
original, pre-construction baseline shall be submitted following each 
inspection. The inclusion of photographs is advised. After construction is 
done, the inspection of the tree should continue for at least the next six 
months and even more, if the tree shows signs of stress. 
 

Any mitigation procedures proposed by the Certified Arborist, i.e. fertilizing, 
spraying, washing the foliage, mulching, etc., should be performed without any 
delay.  
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
It is my professional opinion that the proposed construction cannot be achieved 
without the removal of Oak Tree #1, and the crown reduction of Oak Tree #2. The 
latter should not be significantly impacted by the crown reduction. 
 
This report will be reviewed by the Forestry and the Regional Planning Departments 
of the County of Los Angeles. They both can have additional guidelines for the 
preservation of the retained tree. 
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Appendix I 
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Appendix II 
 

PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
 

The property as seen on the County Assessor’s website (Dated 2022.) 
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Tree #1 seen from the street. 

(This and the following photographs were taken on April 19, 2023.)  
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Tree #1 seen from the south side. 
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Lower section of Tree #1 seen from the west side. 
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Partial view of Tree #1 crown with respect to the existing burnt house  

on the right side, which will be replaced. 
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Oak Tree #2 seen from the west side. 
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Oak Tree #2 seen from the south side. 
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Off-Site Tree. 
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OAK TREE MAP 
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Glossary 
 
 

Buttress Root  Roots at the base of the trunk; trunk flare. 
 
Canopy The cover formed by the leafy upper branches of a tree. 
 
Cavity An open wound or hollow within a tree, associated usually 

with decay. 
 
Condition Rating The condition of a tree expressed as percentage of  ideal for 

that species. 
  
Crown    Parts of the tree above the trunk that includes the leaves and 
    branches. 
 
Deadwood Dead branches remaining attached within the canopy of the 

tree. 
 
Decay    The gradual decomposition of organic matter. 
 
Diameter at Breast   Basic measure of tree girth usually at 4.5 feet above 
 Height   ground level. 
 
Drip Line   Perimeter of the area under a tree delineated by the crown. 
 
Foliage   The leaves in the canopy of the tree. 
 
Scaffold Branch  The permanent or structural branches of a tree. 
 
Vigor    Overall health of a tree; the capacity to grow and resist  
    physiological stress. 
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Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 
 
 

 
This arborist report and any values expressed herein represent my personal opinion 
and my fee is in no way contingent upon the reporting of a specified value, a 
stipulated result, the occurrence of a subsequent event, nor upon any finding to be 
reported. 
 
The information contained in this report covers only those items that were examined 
and reflects the condition of those items at the time of inspection. 
 
I certify that I have no personal interest in or bias with respect to the subject matter 
of this report. I have inspected the subject trees, and to my knowledge and belief, 
all statements and information in this report are true and correct. 
 
This arborist report was performed entirely at ground level. The inspection and 
evaluation of the trees were limited to visual examination of accessible items without 
dissection, probing or coring. There is no warranty or guarantee, expressed or 
implied, that problems or deficiencies of the trees or property in question may not 
arise in the future. 
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Certification of Performance 
 
I, Arsen Margossian, certify: 

 
• That I have personally inspected the trees and/or property referred to in 

the report, and have stated my findings accurately. The extent of the 
evaluation is stated in the attached report and the Limits of Assignment; 

 
• That I have no current or prospective interest in the vegetation on the 

property that is the subject of this report and have no personal interest or 
bias with respect to the parties involved; 

 
• That the analysis, opinions and conclusions stated herein are my own 

and are based on current scientific procedures and facts; 
 

• That my analysis, opinions and conclusions were developed and this 
report has been prepared according to commonly accepted arboricultural 
practices; 

 
• That no one provided significant professional assistance to me, except 

as indicated within the report; 
 

• That my compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a 
predetermined conclusion that favors the cause of the client or any other 
party nor upon the results of the assignment, the attainment of stipulated 
results, or the occurrence of any subsequent events. 

 
I am an ISA Certified Arborist (#WE-7233A), I hold ISA Tree Risk Assessment 
Qualification (TRAQ), I am California Licensed Pest Control Advisor (#71429) and 
California Licensed Forestry Pesticide Applicator (#121525). I also am a 2007 
graduate of ASCA Academy. 
 
I further certify that I am a member in good standing of the American Society of 
Consulting Arborists (ASCA), International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) and 
California Association of Pest Control Advisers (CAPCA). 

       Signed:   
               
       Date:   May 2, 2023. 
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Copies of Licenses 
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Copies of Licenses 
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